

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

DOUG MCLINKO,

Petitioner,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF
PENNSYLVANIA, DEPARTMENT
OF STATE, and VERONICA
DEGRAFFENREID, in her official
capacity as Acting Secretary of the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,

Respondents.

ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

Docket No. 244 M.D. 2021

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER'S
APPLICATION FOR SUMMARY
RELIEF**

Filed on behalf of *Amici*,
Timothy R. Bonner, P. Michael Jones,
David H. Zimmerman, Barry J.
Jozwiak, Kathy L. Rapp, David
Maloney, Barbara Gleim, Robert
Brooks, Aaron Bernstine, Timothy F.
Twardzik, Dawn W. Keefer, Dan
Moul, Francis X. Ryan, and Donald
"Bud" Cook, by leave of court granted
by Order dated September 3, 2021 in
this matter

Counsel of Record for Amici:

Gregory H. Teufel
Pa. Id. No. 73062
OGC Law, LLC
1575 McFarland Road, Suite 201
Pittsburgh, PA 15216
412-253-4622
412-253-4623 (facsimile)
gteufel@ogclaw.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 5

 I. There is no statutory time bar to Petitioner’s constitutional challenge.5

 II. Respondents cannot meet their burden of establishing a laches
 defense. 8

 III. Petitioner has standing to challenge the constitutionality of Act 77.. 14

 IV. Article VII, §§ 1 and 4 of the Pennsylvania Constitution have not
 materially changed since the Pennsylvania Supreme Court struck
 down legislation unconstitutionally expanding mail-in voting in
 Lancaster City. 17

CONCLUSION27

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Absentee Ballots Case, 423 Pa. 504, 509, 224 A.2d 197, 200 (Pa. 1966).....	19
Application of Biester, 409 A.2d 848, 852 (Pa. 1979)	15
Arizona v. Rumsey, 467 U. S. 203, 212 (1984)	22-23
Chase v. Miller, 41 Pa. 403 (1862).....	11, 21-23
Commonwealth v. Dickson, 918 A.2d 95, 108 n. 14 (Pa. 2007).....	13
Consumer Party of Pennsylvania v. Commonwealth, 507 A.2d 323, 328 (Pa. 1986)	15
Crossey v. Boockvar, Pa. Commw. No. 266 MD 2020.....	6
Hertz Drivurself Stations, Inc. v. Siggins, 359 Pa. 25, 58 A.2d 464 (1948)	16
In re Burt's Estate, 44 A.2d 670, 677 (Pa. 1945)	22
In re Canvass of Absentee and Mail-In Ballots, 241 A.3d 1058 (Pa. 2020).....	12
In re Contested Election in Fifth Ward of Lancaster City, 281 Pa. 131, 134-35, 126 A. 199 (1924) (Lancaster City)	11, 17, 21-23
In re Paulmier, 937 A. 2d 364 (Pa. 2007).....	22
Kelly v. Commonwealth, 240 A.3d 1255 (Pa. 2020) (per curiam).....	10, 13
League of Women Voters v. Commonwealth, 645 Pa. 341, 179 A.3d 1080 (Pa. 2018)	11
Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. 137, 1 Cranch 137, 2 L.Ed. 60 (1803).....	7
Robinson Twp., Wash. Cty. v. Commonwealth, 83 A.3d 901, 927 (Pa. 2013).....	7
Smyth v. Ames, 169 U.S. 466, 527, 18 S.Ct. 418, 42 L.Ed. 819 (1898)	7
Sprague v. Casey, 520 Pa. 38, 550 A.2d 184 (1988).....	8, 10, 12, 14-16
Stilp v. Hafer, 553 Pa. 128, 718 A.2d 290 (1998).....	8-10, 22
William Penn School District v. Pa. Dep't of Ed., 170 A.2d 412, 418 (Pa. 2017)....	7
Wilson v. School Distr. of Philadelphia, 195 A. 90 (Pa. 1937).....	9
Zemprelli v. Daniels, 496 Pa. 247, 436 A.2d 1165 (1981)	16

Statutes

Act May 22, 1923” (P. L. 309; Pa. St. Supp. 1924, § 9775a1, et seq.)	17
Laws of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Act of Mar. 27, 2020, Section 1, P.L. No. 41, No. 12 (“Act 12”)	7-8
Laws of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Act of October 31, 2019, P.L. 552, No. 77 (“Act 77”)	passim
1 Pa. Cons.Stat. § 1922	6, 8
25 Pa.Stat. § 3146.1 et seq.	19
42 Pa.Cons.Stat. § 761(a)(1)	5

Other Authorities

Pa. H. Leg. J. No. 31, 180th General Assembly, Session of 1996 (May 13, 1996)20
Pa. H. Leg. J. No. 88, 167th General Assembly, Session of 1983 (Oct. 26, 1983)19
Sen. Mike Folmer & Sen. Judith Schwank, Senate Co-Sponsorship Memoranda to S.B. 411 (Jan. 29, 2019, 10:46 AM).....25

Constitutional Provisions

Pa. Const. art. VII, § 1passim
Pa. Const. art. VII, § 14passim
Pa. Const. art. VII, § 19 (1957)18-19
Pa. Const. art. VIII, § 417
Pa. Const. art. VIII, § 18 (1949).....18
Pa. Const. art. XI18
